8.F. <u>Utilities Department - Stewart's Electric Motor Works, Inc.- Motor and Pump Repair - Treatment Plants, Reuse Pump Stations and Lift Stations</u> (pp. 238-292)

Resolution approving a piggyback contract using a City of West Palm Beach contract with Stewart's Electric Motor Works, Inc., 401 Clematis Street, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 for motor and pump repair at Westside Regional and Bethune Point Water Reclamation Facilities (WRFs), Brennan Water Treatment Plant, Reuse Pump Stations and Sanitary Sewer Lift Stations with the following provisions:

- The term of the contract will run through April 4, 2021 with two 1-year renewal options,
- Authorize the City Manager to approve an expenditure estimated to be \$205,000 for as-needed pump repair for fiscal year 2020; and
- Authorize the City Manager to exercise the renewal options and expend such sums as budgeted each year.

The purpose of this request is to piggyback on a City of West Palm Beach motor and pump repair contract recently awarded to Stewart's Electric Motor Works, Inc. in order to increase reliability of service. The Utilities Department currently uses CEC Motor & Utility Services to repair and maintain various types and sizes of pumps and motors for Westside Regional and Bethune Point Water Reclamation Facilities, Brennan Water Treatment Plant, Reuse Pump Stations, and the City's 145 Sanitary Sewer Lift Stations. This request is to add Stewart's Electric Motor Works, Inc. as a second vendor to ensure pumps and motors are repaired in a timely manner since operations at our facilities depend upon working pumps and motors. Additionally, improved service will provide more assurance of regulatory compliance. Funds available in the Water & Sewer Operating Fund.

Adopted 19-291

<u>Recommendation:</u> The Utilities Director recommends adoption of the Resolution approving a piggyback contract using a City of West Palm Beach contract with Stewart's Electric Motor Works, Inc., in the amount of \$205,000.